In March 2015, the Public Sector Accounting Board issued PS 2200 – Related party disclosures and PS 3420 – Inter-
entity transactions. These accounting standards are effective for fiscal years starting on or after April 1, 2017.

• PS 2200 – Related party disclosures defines a related party and identifies disclosures for related parties and
related party transactions, including key management personnel and close family members.

• PS 3420 – Inter-entity transactions, establishes standards on how to account for and report transactions
between public sector entities that comprise a government’s reporting entity from both a provider and
recipient perspective.

Management is currently assessing the impact of these new standards on the financial statements.

52 2014-2015

Note 3   Restatement of Prior Year Figures
(in thousands)

Effective April 1, 2014, responsibility for funding the public affairs officer positions was transferred from the Ministry of
Public Affairs Bureau to the ministry where they had previously been seconded.

Comparatives for 2014 have been restated as if the ministry had always been assigned with its current
responsibilities.

 As Previously
Reported

 Tangible Capital
Asset Adjustment

 Transfer from
Public Affairs

Bureau  As Restated

Net Assets at March 31, 2013 1,341,571$ (34)$ (9)$ 1,341,528$

Net Operating Result (43,618) 10 (117) (43,725)

Net Financing provided from 615,456 - 114 615,570
General Revenues

Net Assets at March 31, 2014 1,913,409$ (24)$ (12)$ 1,913,373$

Comparatives have also been adjusted to reflect an adjustment for duplicate tangible capital assets previously
recorded in the amount of $34.

Note 4 Credit and Interest Rate Risk
(in thousands)

Credit Risk - Credit risk is the risk that a borrower may not pay amounts owing thus resulting in a loss.

The following breakdown of the loans receivable provides an indication of the concentration of credit risk in the loan
portfolio.

2015 2014
(Restated)

Dollar Percentage Dollar Percentage
Loans receivable by individual sector:

Grain and Oilseeds 1,044,243$ 50% 945,750$ 48%
Cattle 514,474 25% 472,814 24%